

October 21, 1991

Yolanda Irigon

Center for Management Development

c/o City of Fairfield

1000 Webster Street

Fairfield, CA  94533-4883

Lynne P. Cannady

EMT Associates, Inc.

3090 Fite Circle, Suite 201

Sacramento, CA  95827



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. I-90-470

Dear Ms. Irigon and Ms. Cannady:


You have requested advice concerning the consultant disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTIONS


1.  Are the employees within EMT Associates, as consultants to the Center for Management Development, the type of consultants subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the  Act?


2.  Are those same employees, as consultants to other governmental agencies, covered by the Act?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  With respect to the contract with the Center for Management Development, the employees within EMT Associates are the type of consultants covered by the provisions of the Act.


2.  With respect to the contracts with state agencies, the employees within EMT Associates would be consultants under the Act if the contract with each agency is the same or similar to that with the Center for Management Development.

FACTS


The Center for Management Development (CMD) is a joint powers authority comprised of governmental entities which provides training services to the employees of its member agencies.

The recently approved conflict of interest code for CMD provides that its consultants, as well as other positions within CMD, must file statements of economic interests disclosing their financial interests at specified times.


EMT Associates (EMT), a management consulting firm, provides management training services to various governmental agencies.  Some of its clients include the Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs, California Youth Authority, Arizona Department of Corrections and numerous federal agencies.  


Based on the information you provided CMD contracts with EMT to conduct a survey to determine what the training needs are for CMD's member entities.  You further stated that based on the information obtained from that survey, EMT establishes a roster of courses to be given in the future.  CMD's member entities are not obligated to attend any of the courses offered by EMT.  If CMD wishes to participate in a course, it, as well as any other entity, may then purchase space to attend the course.  


In a recent telephone conversation, Yolanda Irigon indicated that the board of directors for CMD specifically directs EMT to locate trainers to conduct the very courses which CMD has determined its member entities need.


The Center for Management Development requested EMT's president, Joel Phillips, to complete a Form 730 statement of economic interests to comply with the consultant reporting requirements under CMD's conflict of interest code.  EMT is now questioning whether it is the type of consultant intended to be covered by CMD's code.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  (Section 87300.)  
A conflict of interest code must specifically enumerate the positions within an agency which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  The code must further set forth the types of investments, business positions, income and real property made reportable by those designated employees.  (Section 87302.)


The term "designated employee" includes any officer, employee, member or consultant of any agency involved in the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest. (Section 82019.)


By making a decision we mean a public official or designated employee, acting within the authority of his or her office:


(1)  Votes on a matter;


(2)  Appoints a person;

     (3)  Obligates or commits his or her agency to any 


     course of action;


(4)  Enters into any contractual agreement on 



     behalf of his or her agency;


(5)  Determines not to act, within the meaning of


     sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4), unless 


     such determination is made because of his or 


     her financial interest.



Regulation 18700(b).


A public official or designated employee "participates in the making of a governmental decision" when, acting within the authority of his or her position, he or she:


(1) 
Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)
Advises or makes recommendations to the 


      decision-maker, either directly or without 



significant intervening substantive review, 



by:

(A)   Conducting research or making any 


investigation which requires the 



exercise of judgment on the part 



of the official and the purpose of 


which is to influence the 





decision; or

(B)  
Preparing or presenting any 




report, analysis or opinion, 




orally or in writing, which 




requires the exercise of judgment 


on the part of the official and 




the purpose of which is to 





influence the decision.



Regulation 18700(c).


Based on the information EMT is providing more than research or studies.  EMT is making decisions including decisions to contract with individuals or entities to provide training which CMD has specifically requested.  Those members of EMT who are doing so are the type of consultants covered by the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  It was appropriate for CMD to ask that statements of economic interests be completed.


The employees within EMT Associates would be consultants  under the Act to other state agencies if the contract with each agency is the same or similar to that with the Center for Management Development.


I hope this answers your question.  If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact our office.




Sincerely,




Scott Hallabrin




Acting General Counsel




By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division

